AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 17, ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", BY AMENDING SECTION 194, ENTITLED "PARKING METERS - DEPOSIT OF COINS", AND SECTION 159, ENTITLED "PARKING METERS - NOTICE OF VIO-LATION: PAYMENT OF PENALTY."

BE IT ORDAINED By the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Section 159 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957 (Ordinance No. 27, 1964, Section 1) be amended to read as follows:

"Police officers shall attach to vehicles violating the provisions of this article, a notice to the owner or operator thereof that such vehicle has been parked in violation of a provision of this article, instructing such owner or operator to report to the chief of police of the city in regard to such violation. Each such owner or operator shall pay to the mayor, as penalty for and in full satisfaction of such violation, the sum of one dollar. The failure of such owner or operator to make such payment within twenty-four hours shall render such owner or operator subject to the penalties hereinafter provided for violation of the provisions of this article."

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, upon the 16th day of July, 1964.

John H. Hooker, Presiding Officer

195

ATTEST:

<u>if a young</u> Clerk-Toeasure Howard A.

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the 17th day of July, 1964, at the hour of 9:20 o'clock a.m.

Young, Howard A. Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me upon the <u>17th</u> day of July, 1964, at the hour of <u>9:20</u> o'clock a.m.  $\bigcirc$ 

John H. Hooker.

Mayor